M L- HDBK- 1191
APPENDI X D.  UFAS | NTERPRETATI ONS AND WAI VERS

D1 Thi s appendi x provides information on witten interpretations
whi ch have been issued by the Architectural and Transportation Barriers
Conpl i ance Board (ATBCB). Waivers which have been issued by ASD(FM&P)
are also provided. Figure D7 is a waiver that was issued by ASD(FVM&P).

D. 2 | NTERPRETATI ONS. The follow ng information has been
provi ded by the Architectural and Transportation Barriers Conpliance
Board and should be referenced in the foll owi ng occupanci es:

Mercantile (try-on and fitting roomns)

Health Care (x-ray or exam roomns)

Recreational (in association with showers in sw mrng pools,
gymmasi unms, etc.)

Educational (e.g. - if provided at athletic facilities or
hone- ec cl assroons)

D21 DRESSI NG ROOVB. I n new construction, where dressing roons are
provi ded for use by the general public, patients, custoners, or enpl oyees
all shall be |located on an accessible route. 1In existing construction

where structural inpracticability can be denonstrated, one dressing room
for each sex on each accessible floor/level shall be nade accessible.

D21.1 Cl ear Floor Space. A clear floor space allow ng a person
using a wheelchair to make a 180-degree turn shall be provided in every
dressing roomentered through a swinging or sliding door. No door shal
swing into any part of the turning space. Turning space shall not be
required in a private dressing roomentered through a curtai ned opening
at least 32" wide if clear floor space conplying with section "Space

Al l owance and Reach Ranges" renders the dressing roomusable by a person
usi ng a wheel chair.

D.2.1.2 Doors. All doors shall be in conpliance with section "Doors".

D.2.1.3 Bench. Every dressing roomshall have a 24"(mn) by 48"(m n)
bench fixed to the wall along the | onger dinmension of the bench and not
necessarily the room The bench shall be mounted 17" to 19" above the
floor and may be hinged. dear floor spaces shall be provided al ongside
the bench to allow a person using a wheelchair to make a parall el
transfer onto the bench. The structural strength of the bench and
attachments shall conply with section "Structural Strength". \Were
installed in conjunction with showers, sw nmm ng pools, or other wet

| ocations, water shall not accunul ate upon the surface of the bench and
t he bench shall have a slip-resistant surface.

D.2.1.4 Mrror. A full-length mrror, neasuring at |east 18" w de by
54" high, shall be mounted in a position affording a viewto a person on
the bench as well as to a person in a standing position

D.2.1.5 Rati onale. Both UFAS and MERAD are silent re dressing roons.
W& have nmany requests for information & assistance in applying existing
standards but none seens to be entirely appropriate. Since usability is
a requi renent and since many persons using wheel chairs nust dress/undress

in a sem -recunbent position, the need for a bench is clearly
denonstrated. Oher requirenents are derived fromknown space and reach
di nensi ons.

(Note: This is an ATBCB proposal for insertion into UFAS based on their
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interpretation of mninmum accessibility requirenents for functional use
of dressing roons. This has subsequently been provided for adoption by
the Americans with Disabilities Act.)

Figures D1 and D-2 are provided for further information

D. 3 DMFO QUESTI ONS AND ANSWERS. The Defense Medical Facilities
Ofice prepared a series of questions relative to UFAS and forwarded t hem
to the ATBCB for interpretations. The nunbers listed in the Reference
columm rel ate to paragraphs and pages in Fed-Std-795, "Uniform Federa

Accessibility Standards.” Answers to the questions are indicated in bold
type.

REFERENCE COVVENT/ QUESTI ON

D 3.1 3.5, p3 A definition is needed for clear

fl oor space. The definition
shoul d be explicit, especially
with regard to wall hung itens
whi ch may be allowed to overlap
this space, such as a lavatory.

You may use the definitions in
4.2.4.1 and 4.2.4.2, part of

whi ch al |l ows knee space "under
some objects" to be part of clear
space - under a lav this would be
29"h x 30"w x 19" max per 4.19.3.

D 3.2 4.1.2(4),& There appears to be a
4.1.2(5), p5 contradiction between these
4.3.8, pl9 sections. Section 4.3.8 states
4.9, p27 that stairs shall not be part of

an accessible route. Sections
4.1.2(4) and 4.9 appear to
indicate that stairs are a part
of an accessible route if they
connect | evels which are not
connected by an el evator, or

ot her states requirenents per
section 4.1. This needs to be
clarified.

This is an inconsistency in UFAS
term nol ogy which we hope will be
addressed as the standard setting
agenci es revise UFAS. Stairs,

t hough not accessible to a person
usi ng a wheel chair, are indeed
usabl e by people with certain
disabilities and in sone

i nstances, are preferred over a
ranp. It is my personal opinion
that the UFAS provisions are so
hel pful they should be applied to
all stairs in newWy constructed
buil dings and facilities.
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D 3.3 4.1.4(9)(b), This states that all comon use
p10 toilet facilities shall be
accessible. If an accessible

toilet roomis placed at the
entry to a public toilet, does
this satisfy this requirenent
even though the remai nder of the
toilet is not accessible? See
exanple plan in Figure D 3.

The exanpl e pl an does not neet
the requirenents for new
construction, however, in some
alterations the proposed
arrangenent nmay be regarded as
fulfilling the requirenents.

D 3.4 4.1.4(9)(b), This section requires 10% of
p10 pati ent bedroons and toilets to
be accessible to the handi capped.
Many general hospitals have

several types of wards or bed
categories (i.e., 1CU
Pedi atrics, OB-GYN and
Isolation). Does this section
require a mni mum of 10% of each
category of bed to be accessible
to the handi capped?

Yes

D. 3.5 4.2.3, pla In health care facilities, does
this standard require the
ref erenced wheel chair turning
space in any functional space
other than toilets (4.22.3),
bat hroons (4.23.3), and patient
bedroonms (6.3(1))7?

VWhen "usability" of the room or
space requires a person using a
wheel chair to make a turn, the

turni ng space is required

D 3.6 4.10. 13, p32 This section states that sound
| evel of audible signals of
el evators shall be no |ess than
20 deci bels. Shoul d the sound
| evel be specified to be |ess
t han 20 deci bel s above the
prevailing anbi ent noise | evel of
t he space?

Thi s paragraph covers only the
sound | evel of the car position

i ndi cator inside the car and sets
the mininumTevel only without
regard for the anbient noise
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4.13.5, p33
4.13.6
4.13.11, p36

4.13.7, p36
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| evel (which may be assumed to be
dependent on the nunmber of people
in the car as well as machine
sound) .

(Note: This itemis currently
under review by the ATBCB to
determ ne the appropriate sound
| evel .)

The life safety code (NFPA 101 5-
2.1.4.1) does not allow doors

ot her than side-hinged, sw nging
doors to be used for egress
purposes. A note needs to be

pl aced on such illustrations
stating that these doors shall be
used for only roons or spaces

whi ch are not normally occupi ed
(i.e., storage roons, dressing
boot h, or single-person toilet

r oons) .

You are correct regarding the LSC
requi renents about egress in a
hospital. Nothing is UFAS
conflicts with LSC provisions and
such a caveat has no place in the
| egal requirenments of UFAS (but

it would be a useful itemin an
expl anatory "handbook") for UFAS
is applied to many occupancy
types where such doors woul d be
permtted in occupied spaces by
NFPA 101 or other buil ding codes.

Two doors in series: 1Is it the
intent of this section to apply
to "vestibul es" only, where the
passage through both doors is
al ways expect ed?

No.

Conversely, can we assune this
section is not expected to apply
to a roomthat has two entry
doors that just happen to be in
line with each other? See Figure
D 4.

In a roomwhere two entry doors
line up, | believe that a clear
floor space 48" long (as in Fig
26) nust be provided so that one
door is allowed to close fully
bef ore the person nust naneuver
to open the opposing door
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D. 3.10

D 3.11

D 3.12

4.13.7, p36

4.13.7, p36

4.16.2 &
4.16. 4, p38

4.16. 6, p38
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If the answer to previous
guestion is no, delete this
guestion. Wuld an ante roomto
an isolation roombe allowed to
have two doors in line, provided
the follow ng conditions are net?

a. The approach
requi renents or
maneuveri ng cl earances
of each door
consi dered i ndependent
of the other door
comply with Figure 25

b. There is a clear turn-
around space that
complies with Figure 3
in both the ante-room
and the isolation
room

See Figure D-4.

If two doors in series are

| ocated in walls perpendicular to
each other, is a m nimum cl ear

di stance of 48 inches required?
See exanple plans in Figure D 5.

Yes.

There is a conflict between the
36" grab bar di mension and the
36" m ni mum di nensi on for

| avatory placenent. 1Is a smaller
grab bar dinmension permtted?

No. The drawings in Fig. 28
appear inconsistent with the
techni cal provisions. However,
nowhere in the text is a shorter
grab bar deened accept abl e.

Si nce space nust be allowed to
accommodat e the returns and
escut cheons of the 36" grab bar
we recomend a m ni mum space of
39" to the edge of the lav. One
nmust recogni ze also that this

al | owabl e arrangenent does not
permt a side transfer, only a
di agonal transfer to the water
cl oset from a wheel chair.

VWhat is the maxi num hei ght
allowed for a toilet paper
di spenser?

Not addressed, other than the 19"
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D. 3.14

4.4.19. 4, p40
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m ni mum

Also, is there a m ni num and
maxi mum di stance fromthe back
wal | ?

The maxi mum di stance to the front
edge of the dispenser is 36" (Fig
30(d)). Care must be exercised in
specifying multi-roll surface
mount ed or projected di spensers
to be nounted so as not to
interfere with the use of grab
bars.

Recomrend t hat 34" nmaxi num
di rensi on be shown for sink rim
hei ght on Fi gure 32.

Recomendation is good. W will
pass this along to the standard-
setting agencies for

consi deration in future UFAS

For safety reasons in nedica
facilities, the water tenperature
to general use sinks, exam roons,
public toilets, baths, showers,
treatnent roons, etc. is limted
to a maxi mum tenperature of 105
F, by DoD criteria. 1Is it the
intent of these sections to
require insulation on drains and
hot water supplies when the
maxi mum wat er tenperature is 105
F?

Yes - because UFAS cannot
regul at e mai nt enance and
operations.

In addition, what is the maxi num
and m ni mum t enperature all owabl e
for any exposed el enent ?

Not addressed. |f no hot water
is supplied, insulation may be
om tted.

(Note: The ATBCB has verbally
stated that on lavatories, if you
put an el bow directly under the
drain, run the drain to the wall
with a trap flat against the wall
and outlet of the trap going into
the wall, then insulation would
not be required on the drain.

Li kewi se, if hot and cold water
supply pi pes are stubbed through
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the wall just bel ow the bottom of
t he sink and pipes go straight up
to the faucet, then insulation
woul d not be required.)

D. 3.15 4.21.2, p42 Are the shower dinmensions of
shower 35(a) to be strictly
conplied with?

Yes.

Can a flexible I ength such as 36"
to 40" for each di nensi on be
al | owed?

No. Once a person has
transferred froma wheelchair to
the seat, he nust be able to
reach the controls and grab bar
wi t hout | eani ng forward.

D. 3.16 4.21.2, p42 Are the shower dinmensions of
shower 35(b) to be strictly
conmplied with? 1Is a flexible
width of 30" to 36" and a
flexible Iength of 60" to 66"
accept abl e?

A 36" width is actually better
Fi gure 35(b) di nension of "60"
shoul d read "60 m ni nmuni.

D.3.17 4.21.2, p42 Refer to Fig 35(b): Is the 36" x
60" cl ear space valid? Could the
60" di mensi on be reduced, since a
sink is shown in the clear area?

No. The sink rmust provide knee
space as specified in Figure 31
to all ow use of the clear floor
space.

D.3.18 4.21.4, p42 Length of grab bar needs to be
specified for control side of 36"
X 36" shower.

Yes, this should be clarified.
Pl ease note that the plan and

el evations indicate the grab bar
continues around the corner.

D.3.19 4.21.4, p42 Length of grab bar needs to be
specified for side and control
wal | of 30" x 60" shower.

Yes, this should be clarified.

Pl an and el evati ons show grab bar
as continuous around 3 sides so

| engt hs woul d be dependent on
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actual size of shower.

D.3.20 4.21.2 Pl acenent of shower spray unit
4.21.4, p42 needs to be clarified for 30" x

60" shower unit. Figure 35(b)
shows spray unit al ong back wall
at a mininmumof 27" from side
wal . Figure 37(b) shows spray
unit on control side of wall at
18" fromentry side (or 12" from
back wall). Are both
configurations acceptabl e?

Yes, we believe so.

D.3.21 4.21.6 Is there a required height for
4.21.6, p42 mounting of spray unit in "fixed"
position?

It must be within the front reach
range, 48" maxi num

D.3.22 4.21.7, p43 Drawi ngs of shower stalls in
Figure 37 should be revised to
del ete hi gh curbs.

W are aware of this
i nconsi stency. (Thanks for
noti ci ng.)

D. 3.23 4.23.3, p44 If there is a shower with no curb
nor any ot her obstructions such
as shower doors, is it allowable
to have a turning space or clear
space of another fixture in a
single use toilet overlap the
shower area? See exanple in
Figure D-6.

Figure D-6 does not include the
required 36" x 60" clear floor
space at the shower. If it did,
there woul d al so be sufficient
clear floor space for the lav

wi t hout encroachi ng on the
shower .

D.3.24. 4.28.3, p45 A frequency of 5 Hertz for
flashing |ights appears too fast.
Is this value correct for the
fast flashing frequency? Also, a
m ni mum frequency shoul d be
speci fi ed.

Current research recomends using
a clear xenon flash tube, high
intensity strobe light with an
intensity of 75 to 120 candel a-
seconds and a flash rate of 1 to
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4.29.3
4.29.4, pa7

D.3.26 4.30.5, p47

D. 3. 27

4.30.4, pa7
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3 Hertz.

Is it the intent of these
sections, that any stairs which
are a part of any accessible path
or required emergency exit shal
have no tactile warning on doors
or floors?

Tactile warnings are required on
doors to hazardous areas. An
exit stair 1s a route to safety
and the door to a stair should
not be nmarked as a hazard. The
tactile warning section at stairs
(even though stairs are not part
of an accessible route) has been
"reserved", pending further
research. ANSI A117.1 does cal
for detectable warning at the top
of stairs. Such installation
woul d not be prohibited by UFAS
and may, in the case of an open
stair, actually enhance safety.

Section 4.1.1(7) requires display
of international synmbol for

par ki ng spaces, | oadi ng zones,
entrances, toilets and baths

whi ch are accessible. Are there
any other sections that dictate a
requi renent for having signage?

Yes. 4.1.2(15). It is the
intent that all signs conformto
4.30.2 and 4.30.3, while

per manent identification of roons
and spaces should be tactile and
mount ed as specified in 4.30.4
and 4.30.6. Incised letters wll
no | onger be permtted when
standard-setting agencies revise
UFAS. If signs are altered, they
must conply with these provisions
for new construction. "Permanent
identification" includes room
nunbers, exit stairs, restroons,
etc. not occupants nanes.

Rooms in hospitals are frequently
changed, and signage is often
designed for flexibility. Many
si gnage systens have only a room
nunber which is a pernmanent
portion of a sign. The room
function and/or person's nane is
on an "interchangeable strip or
insert plate". Are signs with
rai sed room nunbers only
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accept abl e?

Yes.

Signs for toilets, parking
spaces, etc., as required by
4.1.1(7) would be provided as
conpl etely pernmanent signs.

Yes.

The foll owing coments or questions will all have UFAS Section 6, page 57
as their reference:

D. 3. 28 Dressing booth criteria for
health care facilities needs to
be devel oped, simlar to criteria
for toilet roons. Criteria
shoul d i ncl ude m ni mum cl ear
space for turnaround, grab bar
requi renents, bench requirenents,
etc.

Agr ee.
D. 3. 29 Are all dressing booths at a bank

of dressing roons required to be
accessi bl e?

Yes. In new construction, they
are considered to be "comon use"
ar eas.

D. 3.30 Are all specinen toilets at a

bank of specinmen toilets required
to be accessible?

Yes. In new construction, they
are considered to be "commbn use"
ar eas.

D. 3.31 Does this standard intend to
wai ve accessibility requirenents
for specialized nedical
equi prents and/or their
installations for such equi pnent
as follows: fune hoods;
sterilizers; cart washers;
incinerators; |V poles; X-ray
equi prent; Medi-Prep station;
surgi cal colums; hyperbaric
nmedi ci ne chanbers; scrub sinks;
nouri shnent stations; vault
doors; phot o- processi ng
equi prrent .

UFAS does not apply to equi pnent.

D. 3. 32 Is it the intent of this standard
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not to require full accessibility
wi th a turnaround space in the
foll owi ng spaces:

fl ammabl e storage (50)

equi prent St orage (50)
bari um prep (70)

soiled linen (60)

clean utility roons (60)

sterile storage (60)

| ab i ncubati on room (70) forns
storage (50)

anest hesi a gas storage (50)
baggage storage (40)

trash col l ection (60) acid
storage (40)
pl aster prep storage (50) gas

storage (40)

chem cal m x/storage (30)
parts storage (80)

work roons - nursery (50)
vaults (40)

musi ¢/ pagi ng controls (50)
scrub areas (50)
radi um seal ed source rm (60)
i njection room (50)

(Note: The nunbers in parenthesis
i ndi cate the net square footage
that has been traditionally
assigned to these functions.)

Depends on actual use and whet her
t hese spaces are restricted to
use by able-bodied mlitary
personnel only. It is
recommended that accessibility be
provi ded wherever possible
because the use of the room or
space may change over tine.

Projection roons are

approxi mately 200 square feet and
may be one | evel above the
auditoriumfloor. 1Is it the
intent of this standard to
require an el evator for
accessibility to this space, if
this is the only space served?

Must be revi ewed individually.

I f opportunity exists,

accessibility should be provided.
If not, perhaps the situation

warrants a waiver application.

Conput er roons in medical
facilities my be sized as smal
as 100 to 200 square feet. Is it
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the intent of this standard to
require ranps and/or lifts for
accessibility to this space?

Absol utely.

Revol ving, "light-proof" doors
are used for X-ray film
processing spaces. Is it the

intent of this standard that

dar kroons are accessi bl e spaces?
If yes, nust the use of

revol ving doors be di scontinued?

In new construction, other
options are avail able and shoul d
be selected. An existing

revol ving door in an existing
buil di ng may have to be altered
as a consequence of a 504
conpl ai nt/acti on.

Is it the intent of this standard
to make control wall
configurations accessible within
X-ray roons?

In new construction, there should
be little difficulty in providing
accessibility to the X-ray
control wall.
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FIGURE D-1
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FIGURE D-2
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FIGURE D-3
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FIGURE D-5
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FIGURE D-6
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ASS| STANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE

WASHI NGTON, D. C. 20301-4000

MAY 22 1992

FORCE MANAGEMENT
AND PERSONNEL

MEMORANDUM FOR ASSI STANT SECRETARY OF DEFENSE ( HEALTH AFFAI RS)

SUBJECT: Waivers and Modifications of Accessibility Standards
for Psychiatric Ward at Portsnmouth Naval Hospita

This responds to your nenorandum requesting wai vers and
nmodi fications of accessibility standards to protect life safety in
a psychiatric ward

The followi ng provisions of the Uniform Federa
Accessibility Standards are hereby waived for the psychiatric ward
at Portrmouth Naval Hospital

§ 4.16.4--grab bars for water closets

§ 4.17.6--grab bars for water closets

§ 4.20.4--grab bars for bathtubs

§ 4.20.6--shower spray unit for bathtubs
§ 4.21.4--grab bars for showers

§ 4.21.6--shower spray unit for showers

These standards are being wai ved because of the need to take
speci al precautions in design and construction to prevent
psychiatric patients from harm ng thensel ves or other people. G ab
bars and protrudi ng shower heads give patients nmeans to conmt
sui ci de by hanging. A hose or hand-held shower unit can be used
for hanging or strangulation or as a weapon. These features
therefore are not required in the psychiatric ward.

Simlarly, because |avatories can be renpved fromthe wall
and used as weapons, vandal -proof |avatories are desirable in
psychiatric wards. The typical vandal -proof lavatory is 14 inches
wi de, 12 inches deep, and 10 inches high. The typical accessible
lavatory is 20 inches wi de, 18 inches high, and 6 inches high

Accordingly, the followi ng nodification of § 4.19.2(M is
aut hori zed for the psychiatric ward at Portsnmouth Naval Hospital

4.19.2(M Height and d earances. Vandal -proof (prison-
style) lavatories shall be mounted so that 50 percent conply
with Figure 31(b) and 50 percent with Figure 31(c)

The lavatories in Figure 31(b) shall be mounted with rimor
counter surface no higher than 38 inches (965 m) above the
finished floor. Provide a mininumknee cl earance of 27
inches (685 nm below the lavatory. The lavatory shal
project a mnumum of 12 inches (305 nm) fromthe wall.

The lavatories in Figure 31 (c) shall be nounted with rimor
counter surface no higher than 34 inches (865 m) above the

finished floor. Provide a mninumknee cl earance of 23
inches (585 nm below the lavatory. The lavatory shal

Apdx D- 20



M L- HDBK- 1191

project a mninmmof 12 inches (305 nm) fromthe wall.
FI GURE D-7
Figures 31 (b) and (c) are attached. The rationale for
using two different configurations in conbination is that one
facilitates a side reach froma wheel chair, while the other
facilitates a forward reach.

Because nodification of the standards for |avatory heights
al so affects mrror heights, the follow ng nodification of § 4.19.

is authorized for the psychiatric ward at Portsnouth Naval

Hospi tal :
§ 4.19.6 Mrrors. Wen lavatories are nmounted as shown in
Figure 31(b), mirrors shall be mounted with the bottom edge

of the reflecting surface no higher than 40 inches (1015 mm
fromthe floor.

Any questions may be directed to Ms. Judith C. Glliomof ny
staff at (703) 697-8661 or AUTOVON 227-8661.

Chri st opher Jehn

Attachnents:
As stated

FI GURE D7
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FIGURE D-7
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FIGURE D-7
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